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	ITEM ADDENDUM


	Date:
	August 31, 2011


	TO:
	MEMBERS, State Board of Education


	FROM:
	TOM TORLAKSON, State Superintendent of Public Instruction


	SUBJECT:
	Item 15 – Standardized Testing and Reporting Program: Approval of California Modified Assessment Proposed Performance Standards Setting for English-Language Arts in Grade Ten and Eleven and Geometry and to Conduct the Regional Public Hearings.


Summary of Key Issues

The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) approve the State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s (SSPI’s) proposed performance standards (levels) for the California Modified Assessment (CMA) for English-language arts (ELA) in grades ten and eleven and Geometry.
The standard setting panel’s recommendation is the product of a process that involves a teacher-group’s professional judgment in setting recommended cuts to an ordered item book (e.g., bookmark method). The CDE takes the professional judgments of the group and modifies the recommended cut scores to be consistent with the SBE approved performance levels that have already been established for the other grades. The modification ensures that the effort that it takes a student to reach established performance levels will be consistent from grade to grade.
The CDE also recommends that the SBE direct CDE and SBE staff to conduct regional public hearings on the proposed performance standards (levels) for the CMA for ELA in grades ten and eleven and Geometry to be brought to the SBE in November 2011 for adoption; in compliance with California Education Code (EC) Section 60605 requiring the SBE to adopt statewide performance standards (levels).

Attachment(s)

Attachment 1:
State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s Recommendations for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the California Modified Assessment (2 Pages).
Attachment 2:
Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the California Modified Assessment (2 Pages).
State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s Recommendations

for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the

California Modified Assessment

To be used in reporting the results of the California Modified Assessment 
for English-language arts (grades 10 and 11), spring 2011 administration and thereafter
	Grade Level
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above

	10
	22.1
	<23
	100
	37.4
	23
	77.9
	23.5
	31
	40.4
	13
	38
	17
	4.0
	45
	4.0

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 30
	Range 31 – 37
	Range 38 – 44
	Range 45 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	31.4
	<23
	100
	37.3
	23
	68.6
	20.9
	30
	31.3
	8.0
	37
	10.4
	2.3
	44
	2.3

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 29
	Range 30 – 36
	Range 37 – 43
	Range 44 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Percent of students
	Percent of students statewide who would be placed at this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.

	Raw cut score
	Minimum raw score needed to achieve this performance standard (level) on the 2011 administration of tests.

	Percent at or above
	Percent of students statewide who would be at or above this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.


NOTE: The California Modified Assessment for English-language arts (grades 10 and 11) has 60 items.

EXAMPLES OF HOW TO READ THIS CHART: (1) Students with a raw score of less than 23 would be designated as far below basic. (2) Raw scores of at least 49 in grade 10 and 44 in grade 11 would be designated as advanced.

*For future administrations, raw cut scores will be expressed in the corresponding scale scores.
State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s Recommendations

for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the

California Modified Assessment

To be used in reporting the results of the California Modified Assessment 
for Geometry, spring 2011 administration and thereafter
	Grade Level
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above

	GEO
	23.5
	<23
	100
	41.3
	23
	76.5
	24.1
	31
	35.2
	9.1
	40
	11.1
	2.0
	49
	2.0

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 30
	Range 31 – 39
	Range 40 – 48
	Range 49 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Percent of students
	Percent of students statewide who would be placed at this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.

	Raw cut score
	Minimum raw score needed to achieve this performance standard (level) on the 2011 administration of tests.

	Percent at or above
	Percent of students statewide who would be at or above this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.


NOTE: The California Modified Assessment for Geometry has 60 items.

EXAMPLES OF HOW TO READ THIS CHART: (1) Students with a raw score of less than 23 would be designated as far below basic. (2) Raw scores of at least 49 would be designated as advanced.

*For future administrations, raw cut scores will be expressed in the corresponding scale scores.

Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations

for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the 

California Modified Assessment 
To be used in reporting the results of the California Modified Assessment 
for English-language arts (grades 10 and 11), spring 2011 administration and thereafter
	Grade Level
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above

	10
	
	<23
	100
	51.9
	23
	77.9
	13.6
	35
	25.9
	4.0
	40
	12.3
	8.3
	42
	8.3

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 34
	Range 35 – 39
	Range 40 – 41
	Range 42 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	<23
	100
	51.3
	23
	68.6
	11.7
	34
	17.3
	2.7
	40
	5.6
	2.9
	43
	2.9

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 33
	Range 34 – 39
	Range 40 – 42
	Range 43 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Percent of students
	Percent of students statewide who would be placed at this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.

	Raw cut score
	Minimum raw score needed to achieve this performance standard (level) on the 2011 administration of tests.

	Percent at or above
	Percent of students statewide who would be at or above this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.


NOTE: The California Modified Assessment for English-language arts (grades 10 and 11) has 60 items.

EXAMPLES OF HOW TO READ THIS CHART: (1) Students with a raw score of less than 23 would be designated as far below basic. (2) Raw scores of at least 42 in grade 10 and 43 in grade 11 would be designated as advanced.

*For future administrations, raw cut scores will be expressed in the corresponding scale scores.

Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations

for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels) for the
California Modified Assessment 
To be used in reporting the results of the California Modified Assessment 
for Geometry, spring 2011 administration and thereafter
	Grade Level
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above
	% Students
	Raw Cut Score*
	% at or above

	GEO
	23.5
	<23
	100
	52.0
	23
	76.5
	11.6
	34
	24.4
	6.4
	39
	12.8
	6.4
	43
	6.4

	
	Range 0 – 22
	Range 23 – 33
	Range 34 – 38
	Range 39 – 42
	Range 43 – 60

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Percent of students
	Percent of students statewide who would be placed at this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.

	Raw cut score
	Minimum raw score needed to achieve this performance standard (level) on the 2011 administration of tests.

	Percent at or above
	Percent of students statewide who would be at or above this performance standard (level) on the basis of the results of the 2011 administration.


NOTE: The California Modified Assessment for Geometry has 60 items.

EXAMPLES OF HOW TO READ THIS CHART: (1) Students with a raw score of less than 23 would be designated as far below basic. (2) Raw scores of at least 43 would be designated as advanced.

*For future administrations, raw cut scores will be expressed in the corresponding scale scores.
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